

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

10 JUN 17 PM 3:40

STATE CLERK

BY C. [Signature]  
CLERK

No. 39993-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DON HAWKINS and GERI HAWKINS,  
Appellants,

vs.

DOBLER MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., d/b/a "University  
Commons" apartment complex,  
Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DON AND GERI HAWKINS

---

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS  
KOSNOFF PLLC  
Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851  
Jason P. Amala, WSBA No. 37054  
Attorneys for Appellants  
911 Pacific Ave., Suite 200  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 777-0799 phone  
(253) 627-0654 facsimile

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|      |                                |    |
|------|--------------------------------|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....             | 1  |
| II.  | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....      | 1  |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....     | 2  |
|      | A.    Background Facts.....    | 2  |
|      | B.    Procedural History ..... | 5  |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT .....                 | 6  |
| IV.  | CONCLUSION.....                | 14 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Carle v. Earth Stove, Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 904, 670 P.2d 1086 (1983) .....      | 8      |
| <i>Foisy v. Wyman</i> , 83 Wn.2d 22, 515 P.2d 160 (1973) .....                       | 11     |
| <i>Goodwin v. Bacon</i> , 127 Wn.2d 50, 896 P.2d 673 (1995) .....                    | 8      |
| <i>Jaeger v. Cleaver Const., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 698, 201 P.3d 1028 (2009) ..... | 8      |
| <i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 141 Wn. App. 580, 170 P.3d 1189 (2007) .....              | 8      |
| <i>Kubista v. Romaine</i> , 87 Wn.2d 62, 549 P.2d 491 (1976) .....                   | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Edwards</i> , 131 Wn. App. 611, 128 P.3d 631 (2006) .....                | 7      |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 824, 863 P.2d 85 (1993) .....               | 12     |
| <i>Todd v. Harr, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 166, 417 P.2d 945 (1966) .....                  | 8, 10  |
| <i>Tucker v. Hayford</i> , 118 Wn. App. 246, 75 P.3d 980 (2003) .....                | 11     |

**RULES**

|              |                            |
|--------------|----------------------------|
| ER 403 ..... | 2, 7, 12, 13               |
| ER 411 ..... | 1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Tegland, Washington Practice, Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence (2007-08 ed.) ..... | 8 |
